

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA,
LLC; CBS BROADCASTING INC.; & FBC
TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION**

ELLEN S. AGRSS
MAUREEN A. O'CONNELL
FOX TELEVISION STATIONS,
INC.
1211 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 252-7204

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MARK D. SCHNEIDER
JAMES P. YOUNG
DAVID S. PETRON
RYAN C. MORRIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent Fox Television Stations, Inc.

November 3, 2011

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

SUSAN WEINER
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Respondent NBCUniversal Media, LLC

JONATHAN H. ANSHELL
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
4024 Radford Avenue
Studio City, CA 91604
(818) 655-1631

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200

SUSANNA M. LOWY
CBS BROADCASTING INC.
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 975-3406

Counsel for Respondent CBS Broadcasting Inc.

JOHN R. FEORE, JR.
KEVIN P. LATEK
DOW LOHNES PLLC
1200 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 776-2000

*Counsel for Respondent FBC Television Affiliates
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The FCC’s Initial Indecency-Enforce- ment Policy	3
B. The FCC’s New Indecency-Enforcement Policy	6
C. The Preceding Decisions	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE FCC’S INDECENCY ENFORCE- MENT POLICY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. This Court Should Overrule <i>Pacifica</i>	17
1. Broadcasting Is Not Uniquely Per- vasive	18
2. Broadcasting Is Not Uniquely Acces- sible To Children	21
B. Even Under <i>Pacifica</i> , The FCC’s Ex- panded Indecency Regime Is Unconstitu- tional	26
1. The FCC’s Interest Is Not Substan- tial	27
2. The FCC’s Current Enforcement Policy Is Not Narrowly Tailored	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Petitioners' Reliance On The Scarcity Doctrine Is Misplaced.	35
II. THE FCC'S NEW INDECENCY-ENFORCEMENT POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	39
A. The FCC's New Indecency Policy Authorizes Arbitrary And Discriminatory Enforcement.	42
B. The FCC's New Indecency Policy Fails To Provide Fair Notice Of What Is Prohibited.	47
C. Petitioners' Attempts To Salvage The FCC's Vague Policy Are Unavailing.	51
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACT v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>superseded in part by</i> 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40
<i>ACT v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ...	37
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Ark. AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	22, 33
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	16
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBS, Inc. v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) ..	32, 34, 37
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..	42
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	49
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	47
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	29, 30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) ..	42, 52
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	42, 43, 52
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	39, 52
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	41, 42
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	40, 47, 52
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	28
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	41, 47
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074, <i>as recognized by Landgraph v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	24
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) ..	35
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	11, 36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	16, 17, 22, 27
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	39
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) ..	39, 47, 53
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	32, 35, 37
<i>United States v. 12,200-ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	53
<i>United States v. Nat'l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963)	52
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	42, 49
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	24
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	49
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)...	47, 52

STATUTES

Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)	7
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, 44 Stat. 1162	3, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1464	3, 38, 40
47 U.S.C. § 326	3
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	3, 38, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	Page
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Mkt. for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 542 (2009).....	21
<i>Application of WGBH Educ. Found.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978)	5
<i>Citizens Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y.</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975), <i>rev'd</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	4
<i>Comm'n's Forfeiture Policy Statement & Amendment of Section 1.80 of the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 303 (1999)	56
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004).....	6, 7, 29, 31
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. On Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC's Television Network's Presentation of the Film Saving Private Ryan</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005).....	31, 46
<i>Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 1931 (2005).....	44
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 11,413 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Indus. Guidance on the Comm'n's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broad. Indecency</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 2705, <i>aff'd on recon.</i> 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom., ACT v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>superseded in part by</i> 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Pacifica Found. Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 2698, <i>aff'd on recon. sub nom., Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom., ACT v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>superseded in part by</i> 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>"Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration" of a Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Found.</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976)...	32
<i>Various Complaints Against the Cable/Satellite Television Program "Nip/Tuck,"</i> 20 FCC Rcd. 4255 (Enforcement Bureau 2005)	25
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 1838 (2000)	47
<i>WUHY-FM, E. Educ. Radio</i> , 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970)	3, 32, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>114.9 Million U.S. Television Homes Estimated for 2009-2010 Season</i> , nielsenwire (Aug. 28, 2009), http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/media_entertainment/1149-million-us-television-homes-estimated-for-2009-2010-season/	34
<i>The Cross-Platform Report, Quarter 1, 2011</i> , Nielsen (2011), available at http://nielsen.com/content/dam/corporate/us/en/reports-downloads/2011-Reports/Nielsen-cross-platform-report-Q1-2011-reissued.pdf	19
<i>DVR Use in the U.S.</i> , Nielsen (Dec. 2010), available at http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/wp-content/uploads/2010/12/DVR-State-of-the-Media-Report.pdf	23
<i>How Teens Use Media</i> , Nielsen, (June 2009), available at http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/reports/nielsen_how_teensusemedia_june09.pdf	19
<i>Internet Users Now Spending an Average of 13 Hours a Week Online</i> , Harris Interactive, Inc. (Dec. 23, 2009), available at http://www.harrisinteractive.com/vault/Hi-Harris-Poll-Time-Spent-Online-2009-12-23.pdf	19
FCC, <i>Indecency Complaints and NALs: 1993-2006</i> , http://transition.fcc.gov/eb/oip/ComplStatChart.pdf	25
FCC, <i>V-Chip: Viewing Television Responsibly</i> , http://transition.fcc.gov/vchip/ (updated July 8, 2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Pages
Bill Gorman, <i>Where Did The Primetime Broadcast TV Audience Go?</i> , TV by the Numbers (Apr. 12, 2010), http://tvbythenumbers.zap2it.com/2010/04/12/where-did-the-primetime-broadcast-tv-audience-go/47976/	19
Victoria Rideout & Elizabeth Hamel, <i>The Media Family: Electronic Media in the Lives of Infants, Toddlers, Preschoolers and Their Parents</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (May 2006), http://www.kff.org/entmedia/7500.cfm	24
Allison Romano, <i>Reporting Live, Very Carefully</i> , Broadcasting & Cable (July 3, 2005), http://www.broadcastingcable.com/article/CA623019.html	50
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>America's Families and Living Arrangements: 2010</i> (Nov. 2010), available at http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/hh-fam/cps2010.html	34
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computer and Internet Use</i> (last revised June 7, 2011) http://www.census.gov/hhes/computer/	19
